148

Johnson Electric Group Ten-Year Summary

1 Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) is defined as operating profit plus share of profits / (losses) of associates and joint venture
2 Total debt calculated as borrowings plus bonds
3 Net interest received, net capital expenditure and capitalization of engineering development costs are included in free cash in / (out) flow from

operations
4 We adjusted EBITA and EBITDA to exclude the impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets and significant non-cash, divested items and

restructuring and other related costs. Where a business is acquired part way through the year, we adjusted EBITA and EBITDA to include 12
months for that year on a pro forma basis. EBITDA for FY15/16 to FY18/19 included a corresponding adjustment to annual lease expense on the
effect of adoption of HKFRS 16 in FY19/20

5 Return on average total equity is calculated as profit for the year divided by average total equity during the year
6 Interest coverage (times) is calculated as adjusted EBITA (see note 4) divided by gross interest expense, adjusted to exclude notional interest on a

put option and to include capitalized interest

US$ million 2025 2024 2023

Consolidated income statement

Sales 3,647.6   3,814.2   3,646.1

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) 1 302.5   282.7   197.1
Profit / (loss) before income tax 301.4   271.1   181.0
Income tax expense (36.3)   (38.8)   (19.7)
Profit / (loss) for the year 265.1   232.3   161.3
Non-controlling interests (2.3)   (3.1)   (3.5)
Profit / (loss) attributable to shareholders 262.8   229.2   157.8

Consolidated balance sheet

Fixed assets 1,469.8   1,530.6   1,649.4
Goodwill and intangible assets 153.6   183.6   216.1
Cash, cash equivalents and time deposits 790.6   809.9   408.7
Other current and non-current assets 1,650.3   1,697.4   1,827.4

Total assets 4,064.3   4,221.5   4,101.6

Equity attributable to shareholders 2,666.0   2,552.0   2,446.9
Non-controlling interests 41.9   44.7   48.5

Total equity 2,707.9   2,596.7   2,495.4

Total debt 2 359.3   560.8   474.0
Other current and non-current liabilities 997.1   1,064.0   1,132.2

Total equity and liabilities 4,064.3   4,221.5   4,101.6

Per share data

Basic earnings per share (US cents) 28.5   24.8   17.4
Dividend per share (US cents) 7.8   7.8   6.5
Closing stock price (HKD) 15.7   10.8   8.9

Other information

Free cash in / (out) flow from operations 3 285.7   422.4   214.8

Earnings before interest, tax and amortization (EBITA) 4 344.3   342.8   220.1
EBITA to sales % 9.4% 9.0% 6.0%

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) 4 582.2   587.8   461.5
EBITDA to sales% 16.0% 15.4% 12.7%
Capital expenditure (CAPEX) 195.5   184.9   226.6
CAPEX to sales % 5.4% 4.8% 6.2%
Market capitalization 1,881.2   1,294.6   1,052.9
Enterprise value (EV) 1,491.8   1,090.2   1,166.7

Ratios

Return on average total equity % 5 10.0% 9.1% 6.5%
Total debt to capital % 12% 18% 16%
Free cash in / (out) flow from operations to gross debt % 64% 63% 36%

Gross debt to EBITDA (times) 4 0.8   1.1   1.3

EV / EBITDA 4 2.6   1.9   2.5

Interest coverage (times) 4 & 6 10.3   10.8   9.8

149

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

3,446.1   3,156.2   3,070.5   3,280.4   3,236.6   2,776.1   2,235.9

187.2   258.8   (454.9)   344.4   336.3   300.3   209.8
170.1   248.4   (471.7)   327.9   322.8   290.3   206.6
(17.9)   (29.2)   (15.2)   (38.3)   (48.6)   (43.8)   (23.9)

152.2   219.2   (486.9)   289.6   274.2   246.5   182.7
(5.8)   (7.2)   (6.8)   (8.3)   (10.2)   (8.6)   (10.0)

146.4   212.0   (493.7)   281.3   264.0   237.9   172.7

1,774.8   1,548.5   1,405.0   1,351.4   1,214.6   892.8   759.0
229.9   245.0   246.1   1,109.7   1,178.6   1,076.7   1,083.4
345.4   539.5   384.4   340.0   168.9   127.7   193.3

1,988.7   1,685.4   1,424.9   1,476.9   1,440.1   1,257.5   1,113.7

4,338.8   4,018.4   3,460.4   4,278.0   4,002.2   3,354.7   3,149.4

2,416.3   2,224.6   1,828.2   2,487.2   2,298.4   1,992.2   1,842.6
85.4   83.4   73.5   71.3   67.4   32.8   42.2

2,501.7   2,308.0   1,901.7   2,558.5   2,365.8   2,025.0   1,884.8

490.8   426.2   415.5   685.7   492.2   384.0   422.5
1,346.3   1,284.2   1,143.2   1,033.8   1,144.2   945.7   842.1

4,338.8   4,018.4   3,460.4   4,278.0   4,002.2   3,354.7   3,149.4

16.4   23.8   (55.8)   32.5   30.6   27.7   20.1
4.4   6.5   2.2   6.5   6.5   6.4   6.3

10.8   20.9   12.2   18.2   29.5   23.2   24.0